Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001626

2020-001633

2020-001629

2020-001634

2020-001643

2020-001639

2020-001642

2020-001644

Reported Date

01 June 2020

01 June 2020

01 June 2020

01 June 2020

02 June 2020

02 June 2020

02 June 2020

02 June 2020

Reported Time

1:23:00 AM

8:54:00 AM

11:16:00 AM

4:29:00 PM

12:44:00 AM

1:01:00 AM

2:28:00 AM

12:43:00 PM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
HILLIARD
RESIDENCE
VARI HALL

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

STEDMAN

LECTURE HALLS

CAMPUS WALK

ROSS BUILDING -
SOUTH TOWER

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

MCLAUGHLIN
COLLEGE

Category

Fire Alarm

Trespass to
Property Act

Emergency
Medical

Mischief,

Under $5000

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Malfunction

Non-Community

Member

Sudden lliness

University
Property

Non-Community

Member

University
Property

University
Property

University
Property

Period of June 01 - 07, 2020

Incident Summary

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not
determined.

A Security patrol encountered a previously

trespassed non-community member
asleep in a second floor hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto
Police and EMS responded to check on
the well-being of a community member
who was reported to be in distress. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
south west perimeter door. The lock had
been tampered with. The door was
secured.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
consuming alcohol in the courtyard
between Vari Hall and BSB. The individual
was identified and escorted off campus.
A Security patrol discovered an insecure
emergency exit door on the Ross Podium.
The lock had been tampered with. The
object was removed from the lock and the
door secured.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
emergency exit door in stair #1. The lock
had been tampered with and could not be
secured. The Work Control Centre was
notified.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
loading dock door. The door had been
tampered with. The door was secured.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001646

2020-001647

2020-001651

2020-001648

2020-001656

2020-001655

2020-001657

2020-001659

2020-001662

Reported Date

02 June 2020

02 June 2020

02 June 2020

02 June 2020

02 June 2020

02 June 2020

02 June 2020

03 June 2020

03 June 2020

Reported Time

2:39:00 PM

3:28:00 PM

4:13:00 PM

4:54:00 PM

6:20:00 PM

7:46:00 PM

9:48:00 PM

9:52:00 AM

2:38:00 PM

Location

HEALTH,
NURSING and
ENVIRONMENTAL
STUDIES

ATKINSON ROAD

VARI HALL

FIRST STUDENT
CENTRE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

CAMPUS WALK

COMMON ROAD

CENTRAL
SQUARE

Category

Damage

Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Damage

Theft, Under
$5000

Emergency
Medical

Suspicious
Persons

Motor
Vehicle
Incident
Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

University
Property

Private Property

University
Property

University
Property

Private Property

Injury

Subject not
Identified

Fail to Obey
Regulatory
Signs
University
Property

Period of June 01 - 07, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered a cracked
pane of glass in a ground floor office
exterior window. The cause of the damage
was not determined. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

Complainant reported the theft of two
bicycles that were secured outside 90
Atkinson Road Residence. The lock had
been cut.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
door at the south east perimeter entrance.
The door had been tampered with. The
door was secured.

A Security patrol discovered a basement
level hallway door with lock damage. The
cause of the damage was not determined.
The Work Control Centre was notified.
Complainant reported the theft of a child's
bicycle left unattended for several hours in
a hallway.

Security responded to a report that a
community member stepped on glass and
sustained an injury. EMS was declined.

A Security patrol encountered an unknown
male who appeared to be tampering with a
bicycle that was secured to the bike rack
outside Bethune Residence. The male
was unable to provide identification and left
the scene.

A Security patrol observed a contractor
vehicle fail to stop at a stop sign. A licence
plate number was obtained.

A Security patrol discovered two insecure
perimeter doors. The doors had been
tampered with and were secured.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001663

2020-001664

2020-001666

2020-001667

2020-001670

2020-001669

2020-001673

2020-001674

Reported Date

03 June 2020

03 June 2020

03 June 2020

04 June 2020

04 June 2020

04 June 2020

04 June 2020

04 June 2020

Reported Time

6:04:00 PM

7:03:00 PM

8:09:00 PM

3:24:00 AM

7:30:00 PM

8:20:00 PM

8:35:00 PM

11:52:00 PM

Location
ROSS BUILDING -
NORTH TOWER

CENTRAL
SQUARE

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT B

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

KEELE CAMPUS

HOOVER HOUSE

PLAYING FIELDS

KEELE CAMPUS
RESIDENCE

Category
Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Suspicious
Persons

Information

Hate Incident

Suspicious
Persons

Disorderly
Behaviour

Mental
Health Act

Subcategory

University
Property

Private Property

Subject not
Identified

Health & Safety

Concern

Threatening

Subject not
Identified

Unauthorized
Activities

Community
Member

Period of June 01 - 07, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
second floor Podium level perimeter door.
The door had been tampered with and was
secured.

A Security patrol discovered insecure
doors in the retail store. A perimeter door
in a stairwell was secured and an interior
office door appeared to have been
tampered with. A keyholder was notified.
A Security patrol encountered two
individuals engaged in sexual activity in a
parked vehicle. The individuals confirmed
their activity was consensual. They were
cautioned and directed to leave campus.
Security and Toronto Police responded to
check on the well-being of a community
member who was reported to be in
distress. Toronto Police spoke to the
individual and determined no further action
was required.

Security responded to investigate a report
of hate based comments made on social
media by a community member.

A Security patrol encountered two
unknown individuals loitering on the rear
patio. The individuals were cautioned and
directed to leave the area.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
individuals using the playing field without
authorization. The group was cautioned
and directed to leave the field.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to check on the well-being of
community member who was reported to
be in distress. The individual was
transported to hospital for further medical
are.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001675

2020-001677

2020-001678

2020-001679

2020-001681

2020-001680

2020-001687

2020-001688

Reported Date

05 June 2020

05 June 2020

05 June 2020

05 June 2020

05 June 2020

05 June 2020

05 June 2020

06 June 2020

Reported Time

1:07:00 AM

3:37:00 AM

3:51:00 AM

8:25:00 AM

8:40:00 AM

8:51:00 AM

10:51:00 PM

12:57:00 AM

Location
SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

COLONNADE

VARI HALL

PARKING LOT -
FOUNDERS ROAD
EAST VISITORS

LUMBERS
BUILDING

YORK LANES
RETAIL

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

PASSY
RESIDENCE

Category
Trespass to
Property Act
Mischief,
Under $5000
Mischief,
Under $5000

Suspicious
Persons

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Noise
Complaint

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member
University
Property
University

Property

Subject not
Identified

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Non-Community
Member

Source Located

Period of June 01 - 07, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in the building. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol discovered a smashed
pane of glass in the south Colonnade. The
Work Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered a smashed
pane of glass in a first floor office adjacent
to the south Colonnade. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered two
individuals engaged in sexual activity in a
parked vehicle. The individuals confirmed
their activity was consensual. They were
cautioned and directed to leave campus.
A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep outside the west entrance. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep in a vestibule. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering outside the building. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was requested to lower
the noise level.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-001689

2020-001690

2020-001691

2020-001692

2020-001694

2020-001695

2020-001696

2020-001698

Reported Date

06 June 2020

06 June 2020

06 June 2020

06 June 2020

06 June 2020

06 June 2020

06 June 2020

06 June 2020

Reported Time

2:09:00 AM

3:04:00 AM

3:20:00 AM

8:31:00 AM

9:56:00 AM

4:03:00 PM

5:18:00 PM

7:28:00 PM

Location

PASSY
RESIDENCE

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

ACCOLADE EAST

VARI HALL

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

320 ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE
PARKING LOT -
YORK BLVD
RESERVED

PLAYING FIELDS

Category

Noise
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Trespass to
Property Act

Smoking
Complaint

Suspicious
Persons

Disorderly
Behaviour

Subcategory

Source Located

Non-Community

Member

Loitering

Non-Community

Member

Non-Community

Member

Caution Issued

Subject not

Identified

Unauthorized

Activities

Period of June 01 - 07, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a party occurring in an apartment. The
leaseholder was requested to lower the
noise level.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep on a bench outside the stadium.
The individual was identified and directed
to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a known
non-community member asleep in the
loading dock. The individual was identified
and directed to leave campus.

Security responded to a report of an
individual asleep in a second floor hallway.
The individual was identified as a
previously trespassed non-community
member and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep on the second floor. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

Security responded to a smoking
complaint. The source of the smoke was
located and a resident cautioned.

Security responded to a report of three
unknown males acting in a suspicious
manner near a parked vehicle. One of the
individuals was identified as the owner and
no further action was required.

Security responded to a report of large
groups of people playing sports on the
Passy Garden playing field. Members of
the group were cautioned and directed to
leave the field. They complied without
incident
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of June 01 - 07, 2020
Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2020-001700 07 June 2020 5:38:00 AM  VARI HALL Trespass to Non-Community A Security patrol encountered a previously
Property Act Member trespassed non-community member

asleep in a second floor hallway. The
individual was identified and directed to
leave campus.
2020-001701 07 June 2020 3:42:00 PM YORK LIONS Disorderly Unauthorized Security responded to a report of a group

STADIUM Behaviour Activities of individuals playing sports on the field.
Members of the group were cautioned and
directed to leave the field. They complied
without incident
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of June 01 - 07, 2020

Incident Category Summary

Category Name Number of Incidents
Damage 02
Disorderly Behaviour 03
Disturbance, Causing 01
Emergency Medical 02
Fire Alarm 01
Hate Incident 01
Information 01
Mental Health Act 01
Mischief, Under $5000 10
Motor Vehicle Incident 01
Noise Complaint 02
Smoking Complaint 01
Suspicious Persons 05
Theft, Under $5000 02
Trespassing 10
TOTAL INCIDENTS 43
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