Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001626	01 June 2020	1:23:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - HILLIARD RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Malfunction	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not determined.
2020-001633	01 June 2020	8:54:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a second floor hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001629	01 June 2020	11:16:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security, Residence Life staff, Toronto Police and EMS responded to check on the well-being of a community member who was reported to be in distress. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2020-001634	01 June 2020	4:29:00 PM	STEDMAN LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure south west perimeter door. The lock had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-001643	02 June 2020	12:44:00 AM	CAMPUS WALK	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member consuming alcohol in the courtyard between Vari Hall and BSB. The individual was identified and escorted off campus.
2020-001639	02 June 2020	1:01:00 AM	ROSS BUILDING - SOUTH TOWER	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure emergency exit door on the Ross Podium. The lock had been tampered with. The object was removed from the lock and the door secured.
2020-001642	02 June 2020	2:28:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure emergency exit door in stair #1. The lock had been tampered with and could not be secured. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001644	02 June 2020	12:43:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure loading dock door. The door had been tampered with. The door was secured.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001646	02 June 2020	2:39:00 PM	HEALTH, NURSING and ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a cracked pane of glass in a ground floor office exterior window. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001647	02 June 2020	3:28:00 PM	ATKINSON ROAD	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of two bicycles that were secured outside 90 Atkinson Road Residence. The lock had been cut.
2020-001651	02 June 2020	4:13:00 PM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure door at the south east perimeter entrance. The door had been tampered with. The door was secured.
2020-001648	02 June 2020	4:54:00 PM	FIRST STUDENT CENTRE	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a basement level hallway door with lock damage. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001656	02 June 2020	6:20:00 PM	90 ATKINSON ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a child's bicycle left unattended for several hours in a hallway.
2020-001655	02 June 2020	7:46:00 PM	POND ROAD RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Injury	Security responded to a report that a community member stepped on glass and sustained an injury. EMS was declined.
2020-001657	02 June 2020	9:48:00 PM	CAMPUS WALK	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol encountered an unknown male who appeared to be tampering with a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside Bethune Residence. The male was unable to provide identification and left the scene.
2020-001659	03 June 2020	9:52:00 AM	COMMON ROAD	Motor Vehicle Incident	Fail to Obey Regulatory Signs	A Security patrol observed a contractor vehicle fail to stop at a stop sign. A licence plate number was obtained.
2020-001662	03 June 2020	2:38:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered two insecure perimeter doors. The doors had been tampered with and were secured.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001663	03 June 2020	6:04:00 PM	ROSS BUILDING - NORTH TOWER	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered an insecure second floor Podium level perimeter door. The door had been tampered with and was secured.
2020-001664	03 June 2020	7:03:00 PM	CENTRAL SQUARE	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A Security patrol discovered insecure doors in the retail store. A perimeter door in a stairwell was secured and an interior office door appeared to have been tampered with. A keyholder was notified.
2020-001666	03 June 2020	8:09:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT B	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol encountered two individuals engaged in sexual activity in a parked vehicle. The individuals confirmed their activity was consensual. They were cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2020-001667	04 June 2020	3:24:00 AM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Information	Health & Safety Concern	Security and Toronto Police responded to check on the well-being of a community member who was reported to be in distress. Toronto Police spoke to the individual and determined no further action was required.
2020-001670	04 June 2020	7:30:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS	Hate Incident	Threatening	Security responded to investigate a report of hate based comments made on social media by a community member.
2020-001669	04 June 2020	8:20:00 PM	HOOVER HOUSE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol encountered two unknown individuals loitering on the rear patio. The individuals were cautioned and directed to leave the area.
2020-001673	04 June 2020	8:35:00 PM	PLAYING FIELDS	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	A Security patrol encountered a group of individuals using the playing field without authorization. The group was cautioned and directed to leave the field.
2020-001674	04 June 2020	11:52:00 PM	KEELE CAMPUS RESIDENCE	Mental Health Act	Community Member	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to check on the well-being of community member who was reported to be in distress. The individual was transported to hospital for further medical are.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001675	05 June 2020	1:07:00 AM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering in the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001677	05 June 2020	3:37:00 AM	COLONNADE	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a smashed pane of glass in the south Colonnade. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001678	05 June 2020	3:51:00 AM	VARI HALL	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a smashed pane of glass in a first floor office adjacent to the south Colonnade. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2020-001679	05 June 2020	8:25:00 AM	PARKING LOT - FOUNDERS ROAD EAST VISITORS	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A Security patrol encountered two individuals engaged in sexual activity in a parked vehicle. The individuals confirmed their activity was consensual. They were cautioned and directed to leave campus.
2020-001681	05 June 2020	8:40:00 AM	LUMBERS BUILDING	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep outside the west entrance. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001680	05 June 2020	8:51:00 AM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a vestibule. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001687	05 June 2020	10:51:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member loitering outside the building. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001688	06 June 2020	12:57:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be emanating from inside an apartment. The leaseholder was requested to lower the noise level.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001689	06 June 2020	2:09:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Noise Complaint	Source Located	Security responded to a noise complaint. The source of the noise was determined to be a party occurring in an apartment. The leaseholder was requested to lower the noise level.
2020-001690	06 June 2020	3:04:00 AM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep on a bench outside the stadium. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001691	06 June 2020	3:20:00 AM	ACCOLADE EAST	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a known non-community member asleep in the loading dock. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001692	06 June 2020	8:31:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security responded to a report of an individual asleep in a second floor hallway. The individual was identified as a previously trespassed non-community member and directed to leave campus.
2020-001694	06 June 2020	9:56:00 AM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep on the second floor. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001695	06 June 2020	4:03:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	Security responded to a smoking complaint. The source of the smoke was located and a resident cautioned.
2020-001696	06 June 2020	5:18:00 PM	PARKING LOT - YORK BLVD RESERVED	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report of three unknown males acting in a suspicious manner near a parked vehicle. One of the individuals was identified as the owner and no further action was required.
2020-001698	06 June 2020	7:28:00 PM	PLAYING FIELDS	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report of large groups of people playing sports on the Passy Garden playing field. Members of the group were cautioned and directed to leave the field. They complied without incident

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2020-001700	07 June 2020	5:38:00 AM	VARI HALL	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	A Security patrol encountered a previously trespassed non-community member asleep in a second floor hallway. The individual was identified and directed to leave campus.
2020-001701	07 June 2020	3:42:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Disorderly Behaviour	Unauthorized Activities	Security responded to a report of a group of individuals playing sports on the field.  Members of the group were cautioned and directed to leave the field. They complied without incident

## Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Damage	02
Disorderly Behaviour	03
Disturbance, Causing	01
Emergency Medical	02
Fire Alarm	01
Hate Incident	01
Information	01
Mental Health Act	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	10
Motor Vehicle Incident	01
Noise Complaint	02
Smoking Complaint	01
Suspicious Persons	05
Theft, Under \$5000	02
Trespassing	10
TOTAL INCIDENTS	43